

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 47/2020

NEHA NIHARIKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASEEM SRIVASTAVA

Respondent(s)

(***Mediation/settlement agreement dated 17.06.2022 has been received.

IA No. 6030/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 6031/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 01-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suryadaya Prakash Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Shachi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Binod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. S. R. Setia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties submit that the inter-se disputes and issues between the parties have been settled. This fact is evident from the Settlement Agreement dated 17.06.2022.

In terms of the settlement, the respondent has to pay an amount of Rs.32.50 lakhs to the petitioner. The Settlement Agreement itself would reveal that out of the said amount, Rs.10 lakhs was paid.

Today, learned counsel for the petitioner handed over a demand

draft of Rs.22.50 lakhs, drawn in the name of the petitioner to the learned counsel for the petitioner, who in turn, handed over the same to the petitioner today.

Since the parties are seeking for a decree, in terms of the settlement, the matter has to be placed before a Bench of two/three judges as the Hon'ble Chief Justice may deem fit and appropriate. In such circumstances, the matter be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate orders.

(ARUSHI SUNEJA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER